
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: (0113) 37 88655

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE AND INVESTMENT)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 20th December, 2017 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 N Buckley - Alwoodley;
C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon;

N Dawson - Morley South;
P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck;
D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton;

C Towler - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
P Truswell (Chair) - Middleton Park;

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified. 



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 22 NOVEMBER 2017

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 November 2017

1 - 4

7  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT

To consider the report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support and Director of City Development 
which provides information to support the 5th session of 
the scrutiny inquiry into Sustainable Development.

5 - 14

8  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING AND 
BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2018/19

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support which provides information 
with regard to the financial health of City 
Development for period 7 and the outline budget 
proposals for 2018/19.

15 - 
94



D

9  BEST COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE 
REPORT Q2 2017/18 - INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
INVESTMENT

To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development, Director of Communities and 
Environment and Chief Executive which provides a 
summary of Quarter 2, 2017/18 performance 
against the Best Council ambitions, outcomes and priorities for 
the council relevant to the Infrastructure and 
Investment Scrutiny Board.

95 - 
108

10  BEST COUNCIL PLAN REFRESH FOR 2018/19 - 
2020/21 - INITIAL PROPOSALS

To consider the Best Council Plan Refresh for 
2018/19 – 2020/21 initial proposals which will be 
presented to Executive Board 13 December 2017 
and is due to be referred to Scrutiny for 
consideration in accordance with the Council’s 
Budget and Policy Framework. 

109 - 
126

11  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2017/18 municipal year.

127 - 
142

12  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday 24 January 2018 at 10:30 am

(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 10:00 am)



E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 20th December, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE AND INVESTMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 22ND NOVEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, C Campbell, 
P Gruen, H Hayden, A Ogilvie, D Ragan, 
E Taylor, C Towler and P Wadsworth

35 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the 
meeting. 

36 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor N Dawson.
 
Notification had been received that Councillor H Hayden was to substitute for 
Councillor N Dawson.

37 Minutes - 25 October 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

38 Scrutiny Inquiry - Sustainable Development 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
provided information to support the 4th session of the scrutiny inquiry into 
Sustainable Development.

The following representatives were in attendance: 

 Tim Hill - Chief Planning Officer
 David Feeney – Head of Strategic Planning
 Dr Kathy Roelich – Sustainability Research Institute
 Mark Goldstone – Leeds Property Forum
 Gerald Jennings – Leeds Property Forum

The following information was appended to the report: 

 Leeds University Submission – Sustainability Research Institute, 
November 2017.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 20th December, 2017

The key areas of discussion were: 

 The principles of economic prosperity, social foundations and 
environmental limits as considerations in infrastructure development to 
ensure sustainability.

 That CIL and S106 alone are not enough to deliver sustainable 
infrastructure therefore there needs to be a strategic approach beyond 
planning funding.

 The need to get more businesses to understand that the City has an 
agenda for growth and economic development that is good for the City 
and is not development at any cost, environmental, social or financial.

 The link between good transport, housing and employment skills to 
ensure good economic growth and the funding of bus services by 
business to link communities to employment. 

 The joined up approach to strategic planning through the Core 
Strategy, SAP and AVLAAP. 

 The need to work collaboratively with business and voluntary sector 
and for the City to have a clear vision so that those looking to work and 
invest in Leeds know what to expect.

 NPPF and the perceived mismatch between economic growth, 
inclusive growth and sustainable development, and the need to ensure 
that policies relating to these areas are complementary and not 
conflicting. 

RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment):  

Noted the information contained within the report and presented at the 
meeting.

39 Transport update and Directors Response - Supertram, NGT and Beyond 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided and 
update on the Transport Strategy for Leeds and a response to the Scrutiny 
Inquiry, Supertram, NGT and Beyond. 

The following representatives were in attendance: 

 Martin Farrington – Director of City Development
 Gary Bartlett – Chief Officer, Highways and Transportation
 Andrew Hall – Head of Transportation
 Cllr Richard Lewis – Executive Board Member

The key areas of discussion were: 

 Examples of where lessons learned principles had been implemented 
in recent transport development.

 The intention to consider the future strategy for mass transit in Leeds 
and West Yorkshire.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 20th December, 2017

 The three year timescale for the addition of train stations.
 Clarity regarding the use of Council owned land for high speed bus 

transit and priority routes.
 Clarity was sought regarding the potential to use of NGT contributions 

for other transport schemes.
 The Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme and the intention 

to run a high frequency bus network. Clarity was sought regarding the 
work undertaken to progress recommendation 9 contained in the 
Scrutiny Inquiry report (Advancing Bus Service Provision ) regarding 
the exploration of bus franchising under the Bus Services Act and the 
requirements for gaining Secretary of State approval.

 Clarity was sought regarding progress of the Stourton Park and Ride 
scheme.

RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment):  

Noted the content of the report and the response of the Director of City 
Development to the Scrutiny Inquiry – Supertram, NGT and Beyond.

Cllr C Campbell left the meeting at 12:25 at the conclusion of this item. 

40 Traffic Congestion Update and Investment Overview 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided analytical 
information to understand trends in journey times across the main road 
network in Leeds, including congestion at key junction hotspots. 

The following representatives were in attendance: 

 Gary Bartlett – Chief Officer Highways and Transportation
 Andrew Hall – Head of Transportation
 Tim Harvey – Principal Transport Planner

The following information was appended to the report: 

 Congestion Hot Spots in Leeds

The key areas of discussion were: 

 The need to provide transport alternatives to the car such as a good 
public transport system before car restrictions are put into place in the 
centre of Leeds. The Board was advised that planned improvements 
and changes to the road systems are planned to complement public 
transport improvement plans. 

  Clarity was sought regarding passenger growth at Leeds and Bradford 
airport. 

 The intention to improve hot spots through transport investment. This 
will include bus priority and urban traffic management and control.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 20th December, 2017

 Horsforth and Rodley roundabouts and the impact of recent investment 
on improving traffic flow and reducing casualties and accidents.

 The intended production of a traffic communications plan which will 
include WYCA and the rail network to keep the public informed of plans 
and progress.

 The desire to see a strengthening in the planning system to boost 
developer contributions for highways development.

 The management of traffic and the traffic enforcement to reduce driver 
habits which restrict traffic flow. 

RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment):  

Noted the information contained in the report.

41 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
detailed the Scrutiny Board’s draft work programme for the 2017/18 municipal 
year 

The following information was appended to the report: 
 Draft Scrutiny Board Work Schedule 2017/2018 Municipal Year.
 Executive Board Minutes 18 October 2017

Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Advisor was in attendance to respond to 
members questions.

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board noted the content of the report and agreed 
the work programme.

42 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday 20 December 2017 10:30am

(pre-meeting for board Members at 10:00am)

Page 4



Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support and Director of City 
Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment)

Date: 20 December 2017

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry into Sustainable Development in Leeds

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

1. Summary of Main Issues

1.1 Leeds City Council has an ambition to be the best council in the UK, compassionate 
fair, open and welcoming with an economy that is both prosperous and sustainable, 
so all our communities are successful. The Vision for Leeds 2011 – 2030 supports 
this ambition, stating that by 2030 all communities will be successful where local 
services, including shops and healthcare, are easy to access and meet people’s 
needs. It also states that local cultural and sporting activities are available to all and 
there are high quality buildings, places and green spaces, which are clean, looked 
after, and respect the city’s herita
[...]
evenue which will result from an increase to the nationally set planning 
fees, which are currently progressing through Parliament for approval.

 3*Planners in Development Management
 1*Enforcement Officer
 1*Highways Development Control
 2*Career grades
 1*Group Manager

Due to immediate staff pressures, 2 posts have been released for appointment in 
advance of the Government fee increase approval, these are Group Manager and 
Highways Development Control.

6. The Director of City Development and the directorate’s Head of Finance have been invited 
to present the budget information and address any further questions from the Board. 

Recommendations

7. Members are asked to:

a. note the financial position of City Development for period 7 2017/18
b. consider the initial 2018/19 budget proposals relevant to the Scrutiny Board’s 

portfolio and provide relevant comment and recommendations.

Background documents - None1

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 16



1

Report of the Chief Officer Financial Services 

Report to Executive Board    

Date: 13th December 2017 

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 7 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Executive Board of the financial health of
the authority in respect of both the revenue budget and the Housing Revenue
Account as at month 7 of the financial year.

2. The 2017/18 financial year is 
[...]
gov.uk  for record. 

 

Complete the appropriate section below with the date the report and attached screening 
was sent: 
For Executive Board or Full Council – sent to 
Governance Services  
 

Date sent: 5/12/17 

For Delegated Decisions or Significant Operational 
Decisions – sent to appropriate Directorate 
 

Date sent: 
 
 

All other decisions – sent to  
equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk 
 

Date sent: 

 
 

Page 94

mailto:equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk


Report of Director of City Development; Director of Communities and Environment; and Chief 
Executive

Report to Infrastructure and Investment Scrutiny Board

Date:  20th December 2017

Subject: Quarter 2, 2017/18 Best Council Plan Performance Report

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

 This report provides a summary of Quarter 2, 2017/18 performance against the Best Council 
ambitions, outcomes and priorities for the council relevant to the Infrastructure and Investment 
Scrutiny Board, within the annual 2017/18 part of the Best Council Plan 2015-20, and any 
additional areas to be reported as previously requested by the City Development Scrutiny 
Board.

Recommendations

 Members are recommended to:

 Note the Best Council Plan Quarter 2, 2017/18 performance information and to consider 
if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to support improvement in any of these 
areas.

Report author:  Manjit McKenzie, 
Mark Jefford, Alex Clarke
Tel:  (37) 87839; (37) 89751: and 
(37) 88644

Page 95

Agenda Item 9



1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report presents a summary of the Best Council Plan (BCP) performance data for Quarter 
2, 2017/18 in relation to progress against the delivery of the BCP 2017/18 ambitions, outcomes 
and priorities within the BCP 2015-20 together with additional items which the City 
Development Scrutiny Board previously asked to be monitored.

2.0      Background information

2.1.1 This report has one appendix:

 Appendix 1: Best Council Plan Performance Summary Quarter 2, 2017/18

3.0 Main issues

3.1 Quarter 2, 2017/18 Best Council Plan Performance

3.1.1 The attached Best Council Plan (BCP) Performance Summary for Quarter 2, 2017/18 
(Appendix 1) shows progress against the BCP 2017/18 ambitions, outcomes and priorities 
relevant to the Infrastructure and Investment Scrutiny Board within the BCP 2015-20 together 
with additional performance indicators previously requested by the City Development Scrutiny 
Board.

3.1.2 The key performance indicators within the BCP 2017/18 are reported on Appendix 1, the BCP 
Performance Summary, together with red/amber/green (RAG) ratings to reflect progress 
against the 2017/18 annual targets.

3.1.3 A number of the key performance indicators within the BCP 2017/18 are reported annually, as 
shown on the BCP Performance Summary, but for some an interim result can be reported at 
quarter 2. If this has not been possible, within-service proxy information/indicators have been 
used to provide an indicative update on performance as well as RAG ratings, where available.

3.1.4 The Board’s attention is drawn to the key performance indicators on Appendix 1 relating to:

Growth in New Homes in Leeds
3.1.5 The Growth in New Homes performance indicator combines the net reduction in long term 

empty homes (empty for longer than 6 months) together with the number of newly 
built/converted homes, and reports this figure quarterly.

3.1.6 Net reduction is reported as the difference in the number of long term empty homes at the end 
of the quarter, compared with the number at the end of the last financial year, since long term 
empty h
[...]
cision Scrutiny

Policy Review 

Recommendation Tracking Digital Inclusion Advancing Bus Service Provision Inquiry 
– Comprehensive progress review (inc. 
WYCA)

Performance Monitoring Performance Report KSI – Road Safety Review 

Working Groups

P
age 131



Draft Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment)  Work Schedule for 2017/2018 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2017/18

Area of review  March  April May 

Inquiries Agree Final Inquiry Report 
Sustainable Development

Budget and Policy Framework 
Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 
Annual scrutiny review

Pre Decision Scrutiny

Recommendation Tracking Housing Mix 

Performance Monitoring

Working Groups

Potential unscheduled  to be considered-  
 Housing Growth Annual Report – EB report not yet scheduled
 Core Strategy Review (including Housing Target Update)– Potentially Dec onwards

Updated – Dec 2017 *Prepared by S Pentelow

P
age 132



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 13th December, 2017

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 15TH NOVEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor L Yeadon in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
L Mulherin and M Rafique

APOLOGIES: Councillor J Blake

89 Chair of the Meeting 
In accordance with Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 3.1.5, in 
the absence of Councillor Blake who had submitted her apologies for absence 
from the meeting, Councillor Yeadon presided as Chair of the Board for the 
duration of the meeting.

90 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘The Grand Quarter 
Townscape Heritage Scheme’, Councillor Yeadon drew the Board’s attention 
to her position as a member of the Leeds Grand Theatre and Opera House 
Board of Management. (Minute No. 96 refers).

91 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th October 
2017 be approved as a correct record.

EMPLOYMENT, SKILLS AND OPPORTUNITY

92 Improving Health and Work Outcomes 
The Director of City Development and the Director of Adults and Health 
submitted a joint report proposing the development of a new approach 
towards the improvement of heath and work outcomes, and summarising the 
joint activity undertaken with partners in order to refocus provision. The report 
also highlighted the need to develop an integrated approach towards health 
and employment support in order to ensure that disabled people and those 
with long term health conditions that wished to work were supported to secure 
and sustain employment. Finally, the report provided details on the ambition 
to involve a wider group of stakeholders in the promotion of healthy 
workplaces, with a focus on creating and retaining a talented and diverse 
workforce.

Members highlighted the importance of the work being undertaken in this 
area, which it was noted, was in line with Council initiatives such as the Leeds 
Inclusive Growth Strategy.

Page 133



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 13th December, 2017

Responding to a Member’s enquiry, information was provided in respect of 
how further positive outcomes in this area would continue to be delivered. It 
was emphasised that in order to achieve such positive outcomes, the Council 
would need to work with those companies it had contracts with and also the 
private sector in general, in addition to working collaboratively with the 
Authority’s more long standing partners, such as those within the health 
sector. It was also highlighted by Members that as work in this area continued 
to progress, further detail in respect of outcomes and associated targets 
would be welcomed, with it being suggested that such data be provided to the 
Board in due course.

Members also highlighted the impor
[...]
s to access external funding 
sources should they become available; and also use Leeds’ large scale to its 
advantage whilst at the same time ensuring that the range of differing 
requirements found in communities across the city were recognised.

Page 141



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 13th December, 2017

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the submitted report, in particular the context and 

issues relating to the Council’s waste and recycling strategy, as 
detailed within the submitted report, be noted;

(b) That the areas and options to be considered and assessed (as detailed 
within section 5.3 of the submitted report), as a part of the proposed 
options appraisal exercise, to be led by the Chief Waste Management 
Officer, be supported;

(c) That in principle approval be given to the outline programme (as 
detailed at section 5.5 of the submitted report) for the development of a 
revised Leeds Waste Strategy, including the undertaking of public 
consultation, with the detail to be subsequently agreed with the Director 
of Communities and Environment.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 17TH NOVEMBER 2017

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 PM, FRIDAY, 24TH NOVEMBER 2017

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00 noon on 
Monday, 27th November 2017)

Page 142


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 22 November 2017
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry - Sustainable Development
	8 Financial Health Monitoring and Budget Proposals for 2018/19
	Combined Budget Report
	Financial Health Cover Report Month 7 301117
	Financial Health Report Appendix Month 7 301117
	Adults
	03c City Development P7 .pdf
	City Dev

	03d Resources  & Housing Month 7 2017.18.pdf
	Res & Housing

	03e FPG Month 7 (C&E) .pdf
	GF 

	03f Strategic dashboard P7.pdf
	Strategic

	03g HRA Dashboard_ P7.pdf
	Front
	Back

	03b Childrens and Families P7 FPG Dashboard v2.pdf
	Dashboard

	03bi P7 DSG FPG Dashboard.pdf
	DSG


	Initial Budget Proposals Cover

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 24th January, 2018

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE AND INVESTMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 20TH DECEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, C Campbell, 
R Grahame, P Gruen, A Ogilvie, D Ragan, 
C Towler and P Wadsworth

43 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the 
meeting. 

44 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor N Dawson and Cllr E 
Taylor.

Notification had been received that Councillor R Grahame was to substitute 
for Councillor N Dawson.

45 Minutes - 22 November 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2017 be
approved as a correct record.

46 Scrutiny Inquiry - Sustainable Development 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support and Director of City 
Development submitted a report which provided information to support the 5th 
session of the scrutiny inquiry into Sustainable Development.

The following representatives were in attendance:

 David Feeney, Head of Strategic Planning
 Tim Hill, Chief Planning Officer 
 Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation
 Richard Amos, Sufficiency and Participation
 Darren Crawley, Sufficiency Planning Manager
 Steve Hume, Chief Officer, Adults and Health resources
 Elizabeth Bailey, Head of Public Health
 Kirsty Turner, Associate Director of Primary Care (CCG)



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 24th January, 2018

The key areas of discussion were:

 The clarity of regulation with regard to CIL and the making of 
neighbourhood plans.

 Reassurance was sought regarding the use of increased planning fees 
in 2018/19 to resource additional posts in planning services

 Concern regarding the perceived lack of integrated and partnership 
working which collaboratively considers all community infrastructure 
requirements to ensure sustainability.

 Concern regarding the lack of information regarding how communities 
could or are compensated for the impact of house building, and the 
need for Elected Members to be informed about what infrastructure is 
needed and is being funded in their Wards.

 The difficulty in supporting a city wide estates strategy for health due to 
the number of different health organisations with different governance 
arrangements. Concern regarding the diminishing level of GP’s and 
nurses to meet current need in communities.

 The need for co-operation, planning and co-ordination across the 
health sector to support localities and in particular district centres, and 
the need to consider service delivery with estate strategies.

 Public Health proactive focus on healthier lifestyles to reduce the need 
for health service intervention.

 The perception that the Local Authority is responsible for meeting all 
community infrastructure requirements and the need to be open with 
Leeds residents about the limitations of the planning system and the 
Local Authority.

 Clarity regarding the nature of legislation and the devolution of funding 
to different organisations by government which makes the 
responsibility for providing services, such as education and health, 
separate. The need to collaborate within the legislative constraints of 
each organisation in the best way possible to provide planned 
community infrastructure.  

 The planning of school places and the role of Children’s Services in 
identifying schools sites in the SAP. 

 The need to identify the role and purpose of the Strategic Investment 
Board with regard to capital investment in supporting sustainable 
development in communities, and the provision of information to 
Elected Members.

RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment):

Noted the information contained within the report and presented at the 
meeting.

Cllr C Campbell left at 12:00 at the conclusion of this item.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 24th January, 2018

47 Financial Health Monitoring and Budget Proposals for 2018/19 

The Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support submitted a report to 
update the Scrutiny Board on the City Development 2017/18 financial position 
(period 7) and to facilitate consultation on the City Development budget 
proposals for 2018/19 in accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy
Framework.

The following information was appended to the report:

 Executive Board Report 13 December 2017, Financial Health 
Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 7

 Executive Board Report 13 December 2017 - Initial Budget Proposals 
for 2018/19

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’
queries and comments:

 Martin Farrington, Director of City Development
 Ed Mylan, Chief Officer Resources and Strategy
 Jill Stuart, Principal Financial Manager

The key areas of discussion were:

 The proposal to recruit to additional posts within planning services to 
be funded from additional planning fee revenue once approved by 
Government.

 Income pressures in the current year and the plans to mitigate those 
pressures.  

 Clarity regarding the shortfall in advertising income in 2017/18, and 
concern that the target may be too ambitious. It was clarified that 
expertise need to be developed to work commercially to achieve this 
income.

 The use of windfall income to achieve a balanced budget.
 The reduction in net City Development budget by approximately half 

since 2010, demonstrating additional value by providing similar levels 
of service and also working on major schemes.

RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment) :

a) Noted the financial position of City Development period 7 2017/18
b) Considered the initial 2018/19 budget proposals relevant to the Scrutiny 
Board’s portfolio and did not make recommendation for consideration by the 
Executive Board in February 2018.

Cllr C Towler left at 12:25 at the conclusion of this item.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 24th January, 2018

48 Best Council Plan Performance Report Q2 2017/18 - Infrastructure and 
Investment 

The Director of City Development, the Director of Communities and 
Environment and the Chief Executive submitted a report which provided a
summary of quarter 2 performance information against the delivery of the 
Council’s 2017/18 priorities within the Best Council Plan.

The following information was appended to the report:

 Appendix 1: Best Council Plan Performance Summary Quarter 2, 
2017/18

The following were in attendance:

 Martin Farrington, Director of City Development
 Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer Highways & Transportation

The key areas for discussion were:

 An introduction and overview of detail concerning key performance 
targets in relation to Housing Growth, KSI targets and sustainable 
travel.

 Concern regarding the downward trajectory regarding bus usage. The 
Board was advised that this highlights the challenge ahead to reversing 
the trend and doubling bus patronage.

 KSI figures and concern that reduced police resources are impacting 
on traffic enforcement.

 Reference to recent press coverage to the increase in accidents in 
20mph zones. The Board was advised that 20mph zones in Leeds 
have been effective.

 That the Board will receive a detailed report concerning Road Safety in 
January 2018. 

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment):

Noted the Best Council Plan Quarter 2 2017/18 performance information.

49 Best Council Plan Refresh for 2018/19 - 2020/21 - Initial Proposals 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report to facilitate 
consideration of the Best Council Plan Refresh for 2018/19 – 2020/21, Initial 
Proposals in accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework. 

The following information was appended to the report:

 Report of the Director of Resources and Housing, Executive Board 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 24th January, 2018

The following were in attendance:

 Martin Farrington, Director of City Development
 Coral Main, Head of Business Planning and Risk.
 Susan Upton, Chief Officer Service Development
 Cllr James Lewis, Executive Board Member 

The key areas for discussion were:

 The delivery of affordable housing. The Board welcomed the intention 
to include a performance indicator.

 Clarity was sought regarding the performance indicator relating to 
number of houses built.

 That Sustainable Development is not reflected and this should be at the 
core consideration for growth.

 That reducing the factors that create global warming should be more 
prominent. 

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment):

(a) Noted the Best Council Plan Refresh initial proposals.
(b) Recommended that Sustainable Development and reducing global 
warming are more prominent in the Best Council Plan 2018/19 – 2020/21 and 
that the Principal Scrutiny Advisor reports this recommendation of the Board 
for further budget and policy framework considerations.

50 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report regarding 
the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 municipal year.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

51 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 24 January 2018 at 10:30am 
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 10.00am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.45pm)


